



[EN] Food for special medical purposes. Nutritionally complete 1 kcal/ml tube feed, fibre free, with fish oil. Low in lactose and gluten free. For the dietary management of patients with or at risk of disease-related malnutrition. **Dosage:** To be determined by a health care professional according to patient's needs. Recommendation for complete nutrition ≥ 1500 ml (1500 kcal)/day. **Important notes:** To be used under medical supervision. Monitor feeding rate. Suitable as sole source of nutrition. Not suitable for children < 3 years. Use with caution in children < 6 years. Not suitable for patients with galactosaemia. Ensure adequate fluid intake. **Instructions for use:** Store at room temperature. Once opened, use within 24 hours. Shake well before use! Do not mix with drugs. **Ingredients:** Water, maltodextrin, vegetable oils (rapeseed oil, high-oleic sunflower oil), edible sodium caseinate (from MILK), SOY PROTEIN, calcium carbonate, potassium chloride, emulsifiers (SOY LECITHINS, E471), potassium phosphate, FISH OIL, stabilisers (E460, E466), magnesium chloride, choline bitartrate, sodium citrate, calcium phosphate, sodium chloride, vitamin C, magnesium oxide, potassium citrate, ferrous sulphate, zinc sulphate, niacin, manganese chloride, pantothenic acid, sodium fluoride, thiamin, riboflavin, vitamin B₆, vitamin E, cupric sulphate, vitamin A, β-carotene, folic acid, chromium chloride, potassium iodide, sodium molybdate, sodium selenite, biotin, vitamin K, vitamin D, vitamin B₁₂.

[DE] Lebensmittel für besondere medizinische Zwecke (bilanzierte Diät). Vollständig bilanzierte Sondennahrung, normokalorisch (1 kcal/ml), ballaststofffrei, mit Fischöl. Streng laktosearm und glutenfrei. Zum Diätmanagement bei Patienten mit bestehender oder drohender Mangelernährung. **Dosierung:** Muss durch den behandelnden Arzt entsprechend der Bedürfnisse des Patienten festgelegt werden. Zur ausschließlichen Ernährung ≥ 1500 ml (1500 kcal)/Tag. **Wichtige Hinweise:** Nur unter ärztlicher Aufsicht verwenden. Zufuhrate kontrollieren. Zur ausschließlichen Ernährung geeignet. Nicht geeignet für Kinder < 3 Jahren. Bei Kindern < 6 Jahren mit Vorsicht verwenden. Nicht geeignet bei Galaktasämie. Auf adäquate Flüssigkeitszufuhr achten. **Lagerung und Anwendung:** Bei Raumtemperatur lagern. Geöffnet innerhalb von 24 Stunden aufbrauchen. Vor Gebrauch schütteln! Nicht mit Arzneimitteln mischen. **Zutaten:** Wasser, Maltodextrin, pflanzliche Öle (Rapsöl, ölsäurereiches Sonnenblumenöl), Natrium-Nährkaseinat (aus MILCH), SOJA-PROTEIN, Calciumcarbonat, Kaliumchlorid, Emulgatoren (SOJA-LECITHINE, E471), Kaliumphosphat, FISCHÖL, Stabilisatoren (E460, E466), Magnesiumchlorid, Cholinbitartrat, Natriumcitrat, Calciumphosphat, Natriumchlorid, Vitamin C, Magnesiumoxid, Kaliumcitrat, Eisensulfat, Zinksulfat, Niacin, Manganchlorid, Pantothensäure, Natriumfluorid, Thiamin, Riboflavin, Vitamin B₆, Vitamin E, Kupfersulfat, Vitamin A, Beta-Carotin, Folsäure, Chromchlorid, Kaliumjodid, Natriummolybdat, Natriumselenit, Biotin, Vitamin K, Vitamin D, Vitamin B₁₂.

[NL] Voeding voor medisch gebruik. Volledige 1 kcal/ml sondevoeding, zonder voedingsvezels, met visolie. Lactose-arm en glutenvrij. Dieetvoeding bij patiënten met (of risico op) ondervoeding. **Dosering:** De dosering moet door een medisch specialist op basis van de voedingsbehoefte van de patiënt worden vastgesteld. Volledige voeding ≥ 1500 ml (1500 kcal)/dag. **Belangrijke aanwijzingen:** Alleen gebruiken onder medisch toezicht. Houd de inloop snelheid in de gaten. Geschikt als enige voedingsbron. Niet geschikt voor kinderen < 3 jaar. Voorzichtig te gebruiken bij kinderen < 6 jaar. Niet geschikt voor patiënten met galactosemie. Zorg voor voldoende vochtinname. **Gebruiksaanwijzing:** Bewaren op kamertemperatuur. Geopend binnen 24 uur gebruiken. Vóór gebruik goed schudden! Niet mengen met geneesmiddelen. **Ingrediënten:** Water, maltodextrine, plantaardige oliën (koolzaadolie, zonnebloemolie), natriumcaseïneaat (van MELK), SOJA-EIWIT, calciumcarbonaat, kaliumchloride, emulgatoren (SOJA-LECITHINE, E471), kaliumfosfaat, VISOLIE, stabilisatoren (E460, E466), magnesiumchloride, choline bitartraat, natriumcitraat, calciumfosfaat, natriumchloride, vitamine C, magnesiumoxide, kaliumcitraat, ijzersulfat, zinksulfat, niacine, mangaanchloride, pantotheenzuur, natriumfluoride, thiamine, riboflavine, vitamine B₆, vitamine E, koper-sulfat, vitamine A, β-caroteen, foliumzuur, chroomchloride, kaliumjodide, natriummolybdaat, natriumseleniet, biotine, vitamine K, vitamine D, vitamine B₁₂.

[FR] Denrée alimentaire destinée à des fins médicales spéciales. Alimentation par sonde nutritionnellement complète de 1 kcal/ml, sans fibres, à base d'huile de poisson. Sans gluten et à faible teneur en lactose. Pour la gestion de l'alimentation des patients souffrant ou susceptibles de souffrir de malnutrition liée à la maladie. **Posologie:** Doit être déterminée par le professionnel de soins de santé, en fonction des besoins du patient. Recommandation pour une alimentation complète ≥ 1500 ml (1500 kcal)/jour. **Remarques importantes:** À utiliser sous surveillance médicale. Surveiller la fréquence d'alimentation. Indiquée comme source d'alimentation unique. Ne pas utiliser chez les enfants de moins de 3 ans. À utiliser avec précaution chez les enfants de moins de 6 ans. Ne pas utiliser chez les patients atteints de galactosémie. Assurer un apport hydrique adéquat. **Mode d'emploi:** À conserver à température ambiante. À utiliser dans les 24 heures après ouverture. Bien agiter avant utilisation! Ne pas

mélanger avec des médicaments. **Ingrediënten :** Eau, maltodextrine, huiles végétales (huile de colza, huile de tournesol à haute teneur en acide oléique), caséinate de sodium alimentaire (de LAIT), PROTÉINE DE SOJA, carbonate de calcium, chlorure de potassium, émulsifiants (LECITHINES DE SOJA, E471), phosphate de potassium, HUILE DE POISSON, stabilisants (E460, E466), chlorure de magnésium, bitartrate de choline, citrate de sodium, phosphate de calcium, chlorure de sodium, vitamine C, oxyde de magnésium, citrate de potassium, sulfate ferreux, sulfate de zinc, niacine, chlorure de manganèse, acide pantothénique, fluorure de sodium, thiamine, riboflavine, vitamine B₆, vitamine E, sulfate cuivrique, vitamine A, β-carotène, acide folique, chlorure de chrome, potassium iodure, molybdate de sodium, sélénite de sodium, biotine, vitamine K, vitamine D, vitamine B₁₂.

[DK/NO] Fødevare til særlige medicinske formål. Ernæringsmæssigt/Ernæringsmessig komplett (1 kcal/ml) sondemadning/sondemat, fiber-fri, med fiskeolie/fiskeolie. Glutenfri og laktosefattig. Til/For diætbehandling/diættbehandling af/av patienter/pasienter med eller i risiko for sygdomsrelateret/sykdomsrelateret underernæring. **Dosering:** Skal afgøres af/forordnes af medicinsk ansvarlig i forhold til patienternes/pasientenes behov. Fulgyldig/fuldværdig ≥ 1500 ml (1500 kcal)/dag. **Vigtige bemærkninger/merknader:** Skal anvendes under medicinsk kontrol/under tilsyn af lege. Tilførselshastigheden/Doseringshastighet må overvåges/overvåkes. Kan anvendes som eneste ernæringskilde. Må ikke anvendes til børn/barn < 3 år. Anvendes med forsigtighed/forsigtighet til børn < 6 år. Ikke egnet til patienter/pasienter med galaktosemi/galaktosemi. Væskebalancen bør følges tilstrækkeligt/væskeindtag/Sikre tilstrækkelig væskeintak. **Brugerinformation/Bruksanvisning:** Opbevares/opbevares ved stuetemperatur/romtemperatur. Anvendes inden/brukes innen 24 timer efter åbning/etter åbning. Omrystes før brug / før bruk! Må ikke blandes med medicin/legemidler. **Ingredienser:** Vand/Vann, maltodextrin/maltodextrin, vegetabiliske olier/oljer (rapsolie/rapssolje, solsikkeolie/ solsikkeolje med højt oleindhold/høyt innhold av oljesyre), spiseligt/spiselig natriumkaseinat (fra MÆLK/MELK), SOJA-PROTEIN, calciumcarbonat/kalsiumkarbonat, kaliumchlorid/kaliumklorid, emulgatorer (SOJA-LECITHINER/LECTIN, E471), kaliumphosphat, FISKEOLIE/FISKEOLIE, stabilisatorer (E460, E466), magnesiumchlorid/magnesiumklorid, cholinbitartrat/kolinbitarat, natriumcitrat, calciumphosphat/kalsiumfosfat, natriumchlorid/natriumklorid, vitamin C, magnesiumoxid/magnesiumoksid, kaliumcitrat, jernsulfat, zinksulfat/sinksulfat, niacin, manganchlorid/manganklorid, pantothensyre, natriumfluorid, thiamin, riboflavin, vitamin B₆, vitamin E, kobbersulfat, vitamin A, β-caroten, folsyre, chromklorid/kromklorid, kaliumjodid, natriummolybdat, natriumselenit, biotin, vitamin K, vitamin D, vitamin B₁₂.

[SE] Livsmedel för speciella medicinska ändamål. Näringsmässigt komplett 1 kcal/ml rörmatning, fiberfri, med fiskolja. Glutenfri och låg laktosalt. För kosthantering hos patienter med en hög risk för sjukdomsrelaterad näringsbrist. **Dosering:** Fastställs av ordinerande läkare enligt patientens behov. Rekommendation för komplett näringsintag ≥ 1500 ml (1500 kcal)/dag. **Viktigt!** Används under medicinsk övervakning. Övervaka intagshastighet. Lämpad som komplett näringsintag. Inte lämpad för barn < 3 år. Använd återhållsamt med barn < 6 år. Ej lämplig för patienter med galaktosemi. Säkerställ tillräckligt vätskeintag. **Bruksanvisning:** Förvaras i rumtemperatur. Öppnad förpackning ska användas inom 24 timmar. Skakas väl före användning! Blanda inte med läkemedel. **Ingredienser:** Vatten, maltodextrin, vegetabiliska oljor (rapsolja, solrosolja med hög oljesyrahalt), ätbart natriumkaseinat (från MJÖLK), SOJA-PROTEIN, kalciumkarbonat, kaliumklorid, emulgeringsmedel (SOJA-LECITINER, E471), kaliumfosfat, FISK-OLJA, stabilisatorer (E460, E466), magnesiumklorid, kolnibitartrat, natriumcitrat, kalciumfosfat, natriumklorid, vitamin C, magnesiumoxid, kaliumcitrat, järmsulfat, zinksulfat, niacin, manganklorid, pantotensyra, natriumfluorid, tiamin, riboflavin, vitamin B₆, vitamin E, kopparsulfat, vitamin A, β-caroten, folsyra, kromklorid, kalium jodid, natriummolybdat, natriumselenit, biotin, vitamin K, vitamin D, vitamin B₁₂.

Not for parenteral (I.V.) use / Nicht zur parenteralen (I.V.) Ernährung / Niet voor parenteraal (intraveneus) gebruik / Alimentation non destinée à usage parentéral (IV) / Ikke egnet til parenteral (I.v.) brug! / Inte för parenteralt (I.V.) bruk

Average content per 100 ml / Durchschnittlicher Gehalt pro 100 ml / Gemiddeld gehalte per 100 ml / Teneur moyenne pour 100 ml / Gennemsnitligt indhold per 100 ml / Gjennomsnittlig innhold pr. 100 ml / Ungefärlig mängd per 100 ml:

Energy value / Brennwert / Energie / Valeur énergétique / Energi / Energivärde	(420 kJ) / 100 kcal
Fat / Fett / Vet / Lipides / Fedt / Fett	(30 kJ %) 3.3 g
of which / davon / waarvan / dont / hvorað / heraf / varav	
- saturated fatty acids / gesättigte Fettsäuren / verzadigde vetzuren / acides gras saturés / mättade fettsyror / mettede fettsyrer / mättade fettsyror	0.3 g
- monounsaturated fatty acids / einfach-ungesättigte Fettsäuren / enkelv. onverzadigde vetzuren / acides gras mono-insaturés / enkel-tumättade fettsyror / enumättade fettsyror / enkelomättade fettsyror	2.2 g
- polyunsaturated fatty acids / mehrfach-ungesättigte Fettsäuren / meerv. onverzadigde vetzuren / acides gras poly-insaturés / flerumättade fettsyror / flerumättade fettsyror / fleromättade fettsyror	0.8 g
of which / davon / waarvan / dont / hvorað / heraf / varav:	
- EPA + DHA	0.03 g
Carbohydrates / Kohlenhydrate / Koolhydraten / Glucides / Kulhydrat / Karbohydrater / Kolhydrater	(55 kJ %) 14 g
of which / davon / waarvan / dont / hvorað / heraf / varav	
- Sugar / Zucker / Suiker / Sucre / Socker / Sukker / Socker	0.9 g
of which / davon / waarvan / dont / hvorað / heraf / varav	
- Lactose / Laktose / Lactose / Lactose / Laktose / Laktos	≤ 0.03 g
Fibre / Ballaststoffe / Voedingsvezels / Fibres / Fibre / Fiber / Kostfiber	(0 kJ %) 0 g
Protein / Eiweiß / Eiwit / Protéines / Protein / Protein	(15 kJ %) 3.8 g
Salt / Salz / Zout / Sel / Salt	0.19 g
Water / Wasser / Water / Eau / Vand / Vann / Vatten	84 ml
Osmolarity / Osmolarität / Osmolariteit / Osmolarité / Osmolaritet	220 mosmol/l
Vit. A	92 µg RE
Riboflavin	0.17 mg
Vit. B ₁₂	0.27 µg
Vit. D	1.3 µg
Vit. E	1.3 mg α-TE
Vit. K	6.7 µg
Beta-carotene / Beta-Carotin / β-caroteen / Bêta-carotène / β-Karoten / β-karoten	22 µg RE
Biotin / Biotine / Biotin	5 µg
Choline / Cholin / Choline / Kolin	36.7 mg
Folic acid / Folsäure / Follumzuur / Acide folique / Folsyre / Folsyra	26.7 µg
Niacin / Niacine / Niacin	2.4 mg NE
Pantothenic acid / Pantothensäure / Pantotheenzuur / Acidepantothénique / Pantotensyra / Pantotensyra	0.47 mg
Na	75 mg
K	125 mg
Cl	115 mg
Ca	80 mg
Mg	25 mg
P	63 mg
Fe	1.3 mg
Zn	1.2 mg
Cu	0.13 mg
Mn	0.27 mg
I	13.3 µg
F	0.13 mg
Cr	6.7 µg
Mo	10 µg
Se	6.7 µg



Not for parenteral (I.V.) use / Nicht zur parenteralen (I.V.) Ernährung / Niet voor parenteraal (intraveneus) gebruik / Alimentation non destinée à usage parentéral (IV) / Ikke egnet til parenteral (I.v.) brug! / Inte för parenteralt (I.V.) bruk

Shake before use. Do not use if bag is damaged, bloated or content coagulated. / Vor Gebrauch schütteln. Nicht verwenden bei beschädigtem/aufgeblähtem Beutel oder koaguliertem Inhalt. / Vóór gebruik schudden. Niet gebruiken in geval van beschadigde/opgeblazen zak of gecoaguleerde inhoud. / Agiter avant usage. Ne pas utiliser lorsque le sachet est endommagé/gonflé ou si le contenu est coagulé. / Omrystes før brug. Bør ikke anvendes hvis pakningen er defekt, oppustet/oppsvulmet eller hvis innholdet er klumpet. / Ömskakas innan användande. Använd inte om påsen är skadad eller om innehållet koagulerat.

Manufactured in Germany and the Netherlands / Hergestellt in Deutschland und den Niederlanden / Geproduceerd in Duitsland en Nederland / Fabrique en Allemagne et aux Pays-Bas / Produisert i Tyskland og Nederland / Tillverkad i Tyskland och Nederländerna



Medeco B.V.
Alexander Flemingstraat 2
NL-3261 MA Oud-Beijerland
The Netherlands

REF 206520331

e 500 ml
(2100kJ/500 kcal)

FOOD FOR SPECIAL MEDICAL PURPOSES
LEBENSMITTEL FÜR BESONDERE MEDIZINISCHE ZWECKE (BILANZIERTE DIÄT)
VOEDING VOOR MEDISCH GEBRUIK
DENREE ALIMENTAIRE DESTINÉE À DES FINS MÉDICALES SPÉCIALES
FØDEVARE TIL SÆRLIGE MEDICINSKE FORMÅL
LIVSMEDEL FÖR SPECIELLA MEDICINSKA ÄNDAMÅL

■ Batch no.: see coding on front or back / Chargen-Nr.: siehe Kodierfeld auf Vorder- oder Rückseite / Charge-nr.: zie codeveld op voor- of achterzijde / N° de lot: voir code-barres à l'avant ou à l'arrière / Batch no.: se nederfor eller på forsiden / Lot: se kod på framsida eller baksida

▲ Best before end: see coding on front or back / Mindestens haltbar bis Ende: siehe Kodierfeld auf Vorder- oder Rückseite / Ten minste houdbaar tot einde: zie codeveld op voor- of achterzijde / Date limite de consommation: voir code-barres à l'avant ou à l'arrière / Minst holdbar til udgangen af/af: se nederfor eller på forsiden / Bäst före utgången av: se kod på framsida eller baksida



MEDECO B.V. Alexander Flemingstraat 2 NL-3261 MA Oud-Beijerland The Netherlands	project: TSK_0170 product: 206520331	Black Pantone 299C White Dieline - do not print -
coordinator: KH date: 27/01/2021	packaging dimensions width: 238,5 mm height: 239 mm content: 1 pc - 500 ml	
Please develop all the artwork to fit your printing specifications and apply the appropriate bar width reduction (BWR) to the barcodes in the artwork files.		